SPRING 2021 • VOLUME 37 • NO. 2

Northwest Woodlands

A Publication of the Oregon Small Woodlands, Washington Farm Forestry, Idaho Forest Owners & Montana Forest Owners Associations

FIRE AND AIR QUALITY
H o w D o We Wa n t
Our Smoke?
O r e g o n ’s S m o k e
Management Plan
Benefits of
Prescribed Burning
Confronting
Megafires
Planning and
Executing a
Controlled Burn
NEXT ISSUE . . .
Enhancing
Habitat Diversity
This magazine is a benefit of membership in
your family forestry association. Contact the
officers listed on page 5 for membership details.

PERMIT NO. 3142

Northwest Woodlands
P.O. Box 1010
Chehalis, WA 98532

PORTLAND, OR

PAID

U.S. POSTAGE

Non Profit Org

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Spring 2021

FEATURES
LIVING WITH FIRE: COLLABORATIVE PARTNERSHIPS FOR
FOREST AND PUBLIC HEALTH

8

Oregon’s Smoke Management Plan was developed in the 1970s to
meet the requirements of the federal Clean Air Act. How has the plan
changed through many reviews to meet the needs of the public and forest
management today?
BY NICK YONKER

Like many other forestland owners, Inland Empire Paper Company experienced
wildfire on their forestland recently. Fire behavior was moderated where they
had previously thinned and treated the slash with a prescribed burn.
BY PAUL BUCKLAND

CONFRONTING MEGAFIRES: HOW CAN A LANDOWNER
REDUCE THEIR RISK?

16

There are practical steps that landowners can take to try to mitigate the effects
of wildfire on their property, including fuels management and creating defensible
space, but also working to change fire management policies on public land.
BY DR. ELAINE ONEIL

TEN STEPS FOR A SUCCESSFUL CROSS-BOUNDARY
PRESCRIBED FIRE

24

7 DOWN ON THE
TREE FARM
28 TREESMARTS
30 TWIG TALES

ON THE COVER:

BY DR. SAVANNAH D’EVELYN, LEAH WOOD AND CRAIG BIENZ

THERE’S FIRE ON THE MOUNTAIN, LIGHTNING IN THE AIR

14

3 PRESIDENTS’ MESSAGES

The impact of wildfire and prescribed fire smoke on our health is of concern
to most of us. How can we practically manage this impact in the future?
Can we realistically expect to get past the “era of megafires?”

MANAGING PRESCRIBED BURNING IN OREGON

12

DEPARTMENTS

A successful prescribed burn follows many planning and preparation steps
before fire enters the picture. During and after the burn, fire managers
monitor and evaluate the results.
BY ALEX ENNA

TREE MANAGEMENT PLUS, INC.

Working with family forest owners managing their woodlands since 1977
Professional Forester, Accredited Logger, Cut-to-Length Logging, Seedling Sales & Reforestation Services

CONTACT Tom Fox at 360-978-4305 • 422 Tucker Rd., Toledo, WA 98591
2 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021

U.S. EPA scientists collect emissions data during a prescribed
burn at Sycan Marsh Preserve,
Oregon. Sycan was selected
because of the extensive collaboration with other research agencies where they have integrated
reliable fuels, weather and fire
datasets for evaluation of different fire models. Photos courtesy: Craig Bienz
STAFF:
ANNE C. MALONEY, Editor
PO Box 1010
Chehalis, WA 98532
annewithnww@gmail.com
MINTEN GRAPHICS, Graphic Design
Northwest Woodlands Advisory
Committee Members:
Dick Alescio
Mike Barsotti
Allen Chrisman
Jeremy Felty
Anne Hanschu
Chuck Higgins
Amy Jahnke
Anne Maloney
Marrion E. Newsam Banks
Tom Nygren
Elaine Oneil
Northwest Woodlands is published
quarterly by the Washington Farm
Forestry Association for members of
the Idaho Forest Owners Association,
Montana Forest Owners Association,
Oregon Small Woodlands Association
and Washington Farm Forestry
Association.
Other than general editing, the articles
appearing in this publication have not been
peer reviewed for technical accuracy. The
individual authors are primarily responsible for
the content and opinions expressed herein.

PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE

Washington
DICK ALESCIO

How to Stay Connected

D

uring times like these, most of
us do not get to see all of our
families, friends and our fellow
small forestland association members
as much as we would like. So, our
challenge is how do we stay as connected as possible under the circumstances?
WFFA is taking advantage of this
time to reach out to our members on
the Web, encouraging them to:
• Take advantage of the forest educational material available.
• Reach out to one another to stay
connected and for assistance.
• Place organization advertising
signs.
• Recruit new membership
extolling the educational and mentoring benefits.
At the state organization, we
have established an education committee and a recruitment committee.
These are made up of the current
president, executive director, executive assistant, past state presidents,
chapter presidents, vice presidents,
secretary-treasurers and interested
members. What these folks all have
in common is dedication to enhancing the immediate and long-term
welfare of WFFA. We meet immediately following our quarterly executive board meetings online with
interim committee meetings as
required.
To get the word out with organization name recognition within our 15
state chapters, we are investing by
chapter in advertising signs/banners,
which are made of durable flexible
polymer and display our contact
information and purpose: forest education (to include mentoring) and

advocacy in the state capitol.
Through our Northwest Woodlands
magazine, all four state organizations
have collectively put together a
recruitment brochure to grow our
respective organization’s membership
(see the recent winter issue of
Northwest Woodlands magazine center insert). We can make a lot more of
these as the state organizations
require.
Our individual chapters are
beginning to send out, on a regular
basis, forest education information
to their respective membership via
Mailchimp, and offering personal
mentorship. This comes from the
chapter presidents and other leaders.
A personal call from the chapter
leadership is an excellent way to stay
connected and assess how members

are doing.
For information on most forest
tasks, there is considerable forest
education material that can be
accessed through our respective
state organizations’ websites. Our
state membership chair, Donna
Loucks from Lewis County, has initiated an excellent program of putting together an online forest education presentation monthly for state
membership. One of our senior
members (retired forester from
Weyerhaeuser) has put Forestry 101
on the WFFA website. One chapter
produced videos on various pertinent subjects including root rot
identification and treatment, and
road maintenance. We also have
access to material from:
• State agricultural and forestry
colleges and universities
• American Tree Farm System
• American Forest Foundation
• Natural Resources Conservation
Service
• State Department of Natural
Resources offices
There are many ways to stay connected with your state and local
forestry organizations. Just give us a
call to get started. ■

Seedling Nursery Since 1974
We bring experience with owners that care about their product and customers.
Approximately 10 million seedlings in annual production
1 container site (plugs), 2 bareroot/transplant sites (p+1, 1+1)
Contract growing and spec seedlings for forestry and Christmas tree production

LET US GROW YOUR SEEDLINGS
David Gerdes

Mike Gerdes

inquiries@silvaseed.com

SILVASEED COMPANY

FORESTERS • NURSERYMAN • SEEDSMAN
P.O. Box 118 • Roy, WA 98580 • (253) 843-2246

“Serving Many of the Reforestation Needs of the World From This Location Since 1889”
NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021 . 3

PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE

Idaho
J. FRANK MORADO

Managing Fire and Air Quality

F

rom the moment that organic
material began accumulating,
fire has impacted Earth’s landscape. Fire could alter entire landscapes; the first hominids must have
been in sheer awe and fear of its presence. Sometime much later, hominids
learned how to control fire and make
it at will. But even today, wildfires
inspire considerable awe and fear.
It can be argued that controlled fire
is the single most important natural
phenomenon that has influenced
hominid biology and behavior.
Controlled fire enhanced the diet of
early hominids, as well as setting in
place the potential for technological
development. Low-intensity fires were
frequently used to clear land for agriculture and regeneration. At a time of
low population density and a widely
dispersed rural population, smoke or
air quality was hardly a concern.
Moving forward to the present,
A full service
Natural Resource
consulting firm
since 1984
➤ Reforestation

➤ Estate Planning

➤ Water Resources

➤ Log Marketing & Inventory ➤ Timber Appraisals
➤ Harvest Administration

➤ Fire/Fuels Management

➤ Forest Management Plans ➤ GPS/GIS Services

www.NorthwestManagement.com
HOME OFFICE
(208) 883-4488

PO Box 9748 • Moscow, Idaho 83843

nwmanage@northwestmanagement.com
Serving the Inland Northwest Region
with offices in:

Helena, Montana • Colville, Washington
Hoquiam, Washington

4 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021

population density of the U.S. has
greatly increased from 1900 to 2019
(21.5 residents/m2 versus 92.9 residents/m2, respectively) and was
decidedly urban in 2020 (17.3 percent rural versus 82.7 percent
urban). These shifts reflect a change
in land use through time, but current data indicates that many are
seeking refuge back into rural or
semi-rural settings. From 1990 to
2010, the wildland urban interface
(WUI) experienced an increase of 41
percent in homes and 33 percent in
land, making it the fastest growing
land use type in the lower 48 states.
The WUI is of particular concern as
most wildfires are human-caused
and this lone fact places property
and lives at increased risk.
By all accounts, the 2020 fire
season was extraordinary with respect
to both life and property. Acreage
burned was well above the 10-year
average, but similar to 2015 and 2017.
In total, 10.3 million acres burned in
wildfires across the western United
States, with major fires reported in

California, Oregon, Washington,
Wyoming and Colorado. Five of the
20 largest fires in California history
occurred in 2020. Similarly, Colorado
and Wyoming experienced their
largest fires of record in 2020. The
intensive fires produced smoke and
affected air quality over communities
hundreds of miles from their source.
Smoke from fires is composed of
small particulates and a mixture of
gases, many of which are toxic. The
Environmental Protection Agency
and Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention lead efforts that set emission standards and health guidelines,
respectively. Excess smoke presents a
general health concern to communities and specifically to individuals
with respiratory and circulatory disease, and eye sensitivities. The occurrence of COVID-19 in 2020 only
compounded smoke-related health
concerns.
So, is a solution possible? Private
and industrial landowners and natural resource managers rely on prescribed fire to reduce fuel loads to
lessen the probability of high intensity wildfires, and loss of property and
lives. Other methods are available,
but controlled fire is more efficient,
economical and, when performed
and managed properly, safe. Fire and
smoke are inseparable, but proper
fuel and fire management, in concert
with weather considerations, can significantly reduce smoke exposure to
communities. ■

PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE

S TAT E O F F I C E R S
IFOA

Oregon

KEN NYGREN

Addressing Smoke Issues in Oregon

E

arly September in 2020 brought
a choking blanket of smoke into
the population centers throughout western Oregon. This thick layer
of sun-blotting smoke quickly turned
day into night. All over social media
and the local news, images of streets
with streetlights on, cars with headlights on and houses lit up in the
middle of the day filled the screens.
This cloud of smoke had traveled
thousands of miles from its origins in
western Canada and poured into the
Portland area through the Columbia
Gorge. This fact was soon ignored as
public attention was turned to the
rapid spread of wildfires closer to
home, pushed into the urban/rural
interface zones by the same east
winds bringing in the smoke.
Oregon has a long history of dealing with smoke and air quality arising
out of our strong record of environmental laws. Air quality advisory levels have been established with corresponding constraints placed on burning activities. The Oregon Department
of Environmental Quality is the lead
agency for monitoring and issuing air
quality advisories for the state. Oregon
Department of Forestry (ODF) has
developed a smoke management plan
that regulates burning and smoke
within its protection boundaries and

1/8 mile beyond. In 1989, the state legislature directed ODF to form a
smoke management advisory committee to allow various public agencies,
private industry and other concerned
parties the opportunity to have input
into the implementation of the air
quality rules (www.oregon.gov/odf/
board/Pages/smac.aspx).The Oregon
Small Woodlands Association is lucky
to have a representative who sits on
that committee and provides a voice
for our concerns.
This recent experience, with dark
days of smoke and scary days of
wildfire and destruction, has spurred
the conversation about the role of
fire and the management of vegetation and fuels within the urban/rural
interface zones. Many questions
about the risks of fuel-reducing fires,
like prescribed fire or slash burning,
and their contribution to air quality
are being explored by the committee.
Over the next year, these questions
will be discussed. Hopefully, understanding the role fire does play, and
its importance in the way we manage
vegetation and the subsequent fuel
load, will lead to sensible policies and
regulations.
It is important for forestland
owners to remain engaged in this
process. ■

Connecting Forest Landowners with
Seedlings, Services and Contractors

DISCOVER Our Interactive Website

www.forestseedlingnetwork.com
BUY/SELL SEEDLINGS • FIND VENDOR SERVICES & CONTRACTORS • VALUABLE RESOURCES

PRESIDENT: J. Frank Morado
425-238-0756, jfmorado99@gmail.com
VICE PRESIDENT: David A. Easley
208-437-5373, suee@ztc.net
SECRETARY: Marianna J. Groth
208-682-3091, customtel@gmail.com
TREASURER: Sandra F. Schlepp
208-682-4455, schlepp_horse@ yahoo.com
EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT: Marrion E.
Newsam Banks
PO Box 1257 • Coeur d’Alene, ID
83816-1257 • 208-755-8168 • info@
idahoforestowners.org

MFOA
www.montanaforestowners.org
PRESIDENT: Allen Chrisman
VICE PRESIDENT: David Atkins
SECRETARY: Cameron Wohlschlegel
TREASURER: Robin Kolb
PAST PRESIDENT: Debra Parker Foley

OSWA
PRESIDENT: Ken Nygren
503-864-4961 • woodsmantwo@gmail.com
PRESIDENT ELECT: Nicole Wood
503-474-8834 • cola@oregon.com
2nd VICE PRESIDENT: Donna Heffernan
541-786-2257 • nslope@eoni.com
2nd VICE PRESIDENT: Dick Courter
503-297-1660 • genetechs@aaahawk.com
2nd VICE PRESIDENT: Tom Nygren
503-628-5472 • tnygren@juno.com

2nd VICE PRESIDENT: Mike Barnes
503-538-5344 • mbarnes@viclink.com
TREASURER: Dallas Boge
503-357-7688 • dalboge@juno.com
PAST PRESIDENT: Mike Barsotti
503-859-2993 • barsotti@wvi.com
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: Jim James
187 High Street NE, Suite 208 • Salem,
OR 97301 • 503-588-1813
jimjamesoswa@yahoo.com

WFFA
PRESIDENT: Dick Alescio
206-265-1495 • alesr_j@yahoo.com
1st VICE PRESIDENT: Court Stanley
360-701-4644 • cstanley@
heartwood-consulting.com
2nd VICE PRESIDENT: Ann Stinson
503-975-5772 • amstinson126@comcast.net
SECRETARY: Paula Hopkins
360-492-5441 • hopkinsforestry@yahoo.com
TREASURER: Bill Scheer, Jr.
360-269-3850 • wscheer@wafarmforestry.com
1st PAST PRESIDENT: Vic Musselman
503-936-5956 • mussapfor@yahoo.com
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: Elaine Oneil
P.O. Box 1010 • Chehalis, WA 98532
360-388-8033 • eoneil@wafarmforestry.com

NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021 . 5

PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE

Montana
ALLEN CHRISMAN

Fire and Smoke in Montana Forests

F

ire has been the formative factor
in the ecology of our western
forests, and Montana is no
exception. Prehistoric fire and Native
American burning played a big part
in the landscapes that European settlers found when they came to
Montana. Fire is an important feature in forest management today;
smoke and its effect on air quality
are the unavoidable byproducts of
burning.
Timber harvest and noncommercial treatments, like hazardous fuels
reduction and precommercial thinning, generate wood waste (slash) that
needs to be disposed of—by lopping
and scattering, chipping, or piling and
burning. Piling and burning under
appropriate conditions will produce
less toxic smoke than wildfires.

Air Quality Information for
Montana is available at:
deq.mt.gov/Air/SF. Your county website, usually under the county health
department, gives guidance adapted
for the local situation. This is important, since the valleys in western
Montana suffer strong inversions during the winter months.
Your county website will also give
you information on when: 1) all burning is closed (e.g., winter and fire season); 2) burning is open without the
need for a permit; and 3) burning is
open with a permit. All burns do
require checking and complying with
air quality determinations daily.
From a practical standpoint, your
wood waste should be well cured and
dry before burning. The best way to
do this is to pile the slash and let it

cure through the summer before burning in the fall. Piles can be covered
with either tarpaper or a tarp to keep
the center dry. Fall burning with snow
on the ground is a safe time to burn,
and the covered piles will keep the
slash dry enough to burn intensely.
Be sure to pick a day with good
ventilation so that your smoke doesn’t hang low and adversely affect
your neighbors. Nighttime cooling
and inversions will cause smoke to
hang near the ground and persist
until the inversion lifts the next day.
Early ignition and completing burning before the temperatures start to
cool in the evening is a good practice.
Wind helps the smoke dispersion—
but be careful! Too much wind can
cause control problems. A test fire in
the fuel bed around your piles is a
good practice and will show you how
rapidly the fire might spread if it gets
away.
For an excellent webinar about
pile burning from Montana State
University Extension forestry,
search YouTube for “prescribed pile
burning.”
I suggest you consider my objectives for burning:
1. I don’t want to have to start up
the dozer to build fireline.
2. I don’t want to have to call the
neighbors for help.
Be safe out there and burn
responsibly! ■

FOR SALE:

120 acres of
timberland located
in Clackamas County
approximately 2.5 miles out
of Scotts Mills, Oregon
on S. Maple Grove Road.
Legal Description:
T6S R01E, SW 1⁄4 section 13

Recent timber cruise describes over a
million board feet of harvestable timber.

Price: $790,000

Call or Email:
Steve Beyer 971-219-6842
stevebeyer21@gmail.com
6 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021

Down on the Tree Farm
MAY

✓ Prune western white pine and sugar pine saplings to
reduce damage and mortality from white pine blister rust.

✓ This is a good month to finish your fire season preparations. Learn the restrictions and requirements for your activities.Take your fire extinguishers in for maintenance. Sharpen
your firefighting hand tools and check your spark arrestors.

✓ See if your fire map is up-to-date and accurate. Include the
locations of structures, access roads, water sources, existing
fuel breaks, power lines, cell towers and turnarounds. Make a
few copies to distribute to the initial-attack firefighters.
✓ Make sure you know the location of the nearest water
source and how an engine can get to it. Fill your stationary
or mobile water supply tanks. Make sure they’ll be ready at
a moment’s notice.
✓ Check your logger’s fire equipment as carefully as you
check your own.

✓ Introduce yourself and your forestland to the local law
enforcement and fire patrol officers. Try to build a relationship before you need their help.
✓ Now that you’re ready for fire season, take time to go
fishing in your favorite lake or stream.

JUNE

✓ Complete your road maintenance and improvement
projects while there’s still moisture in the soil. Open roads
for fire control access, allowing 8 feet on each side cleared
of winter windfalls, branches and brush for engine access.
✓ Do your plantations need fertilization or release from
competing vegetation? Tending your trees when they’re
young will give you a better mature stand.

✓ Chain saws make good graduation gifts. You might be
able to convince your children or grandchildren to “practice” using it to accomplish an unfinished project on the
property. Make sure your graduate has good chain saw
safety, maintenance and operation training before heading
to the woods.

✓ Many family reunions happen in the summer months. It’s
a good opportunity to admire completed projects and
“infect” your successors with pride. While you’re there, be
sure to take a family photo.

✓ If you will burn in the fall, make sure you have a plan,
necessary permits, your help and your equipment in place
now. You’ll want to be ready to light as soon as the conditions are right. Don’t forget to notify your local fire protection agency even if you’re not in fire season.

JULY

✓ Research the opportunities for marketing non-timber
products from your forestland.

✓ Measure your permanent inventory plots to give yourself
the satisfaction of “seeing” your trees grow. Another way to
appreciate your progress is to take periodic photos at
established photo points. Often, the permanent inventory
plots double as permanent photo points.
✓ Include large woody debris, snags and understory plants
in your inventory. This information can help you evaluate
the wildlife habitat on your property. After young birds
have fledged, create nesting cavities, roosts, platforms,
snags or nesting boxes for future use.
✓ Look at your forestland on Google Earth’s software from
time to time. You can use the timeline to compare older
photos with current photos to see how conditions have
changed.

✓ Monitor weather reports and be ready to respond if
lightning is in the forecast. Patrol your forestland and report
any smoke that you encounter to the local firefighting
agency. The phone number should be programmed into
your cell, just in case! The keys are to find fires early and
keep them small until firefighters arrive, providing for personal safety first.

FOR MORE INFORMATION...
check out these favorite websites and publications:
• www.fs.fed.us/rm/highelevationwhitepines/Threats/blister-rust-threat.htm
(blister rust)
• www.idl.idaho.gov/fire-management/fire-prevention
(Idaho fire prevention)
• dnrc.mt.gov/divisions/forestry/docs/fire-and-aviation/prevention/
rulesregs.pdf (Montana fire prevention)
• www.oregon.gov/odf/fire/pages/fireprevention.aspx
(Oregon fire prevention)
• dnr.wa.gov/publications/rp_burn_forest_fire_protection_book.pdf
(Washington fire prevention)
• mylandplan.org (management planning and mapping)
• stihlusa.com/information/videos/chainsaw-safety-operation-maintenance
• knowyourforest.org/learning-library/non-timber-forest-products
• catalog.extension.oregonstate.edu/pnw630 (inventory)
• www.fs.fed.us/pnw/pubs/pnw_gtr526.pdf (photopoint monitoring)

Down on the Tree Farm is a compilation of all of the excellent tips
contributed to this column by experienced volunteers. Suggestions are always
welcome and may be sent to the editor at: annewithnww@gmail.com.
NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021 . 7

Living with Fire: Collaborative Partnerships
for Forest and Public Health
By DR. SAVANNAH D’EVELYN,
LEAH WOOD AND CRAIG BIENZ

T

Dr. Savannah
D’Evelyn

PHOTO COURTESY: CRAIG BIENZ

he western
United States
wildfire season
in 2020 was historical
in both scale and
destruction, and for
many, highlighted the
dual roles of climate
change and forest
management in how
we think about fire
moving forward.
Even under the most
optimistic of scenarios, climate change is
causing warmer and
drier summers in the
western states, which,
in addition to extreme
weather events, are
making large, highseverity wildfires
more common. The
frequency of these
“megafires” are com-

Land managers at The Nature Conservancy’s Sycan Marsh Preserve conduct regular
prescribed burns to reduce fuels and wildfire hazard and restore ecological function to
fire-adapted ecosystems.
Leah Wood

Craig Bienz

ing at an immense price, in terms of
financial resources for fire suppression
and recovery, as well as the ecological
and social impacts on forests and
communities. Exacerbating this trend
is an accumulation of undergrowth,
dead material and other fuels resulting from the past century of fire
suppression policy and practice in

western states.
There is a growing call for land
managers to increase their use of
prescribed fire, which, as part of
ecological restoration, can improve
forest resilience and resistance, facilitate forest adaption in the face of a
changing climate and reduce the size
and severity of fires when they happen. Native and Indigenous peoples
of the western coastal states have
continuously used prescribed fire as
part of a holistic practice of land
stewardship, emphasizing the important role that fire has historically
played in adapting to and living in
wildfire-prone landscapes. Despite a
growing body of scientific literature

LORENZ
FORESTRY

CHUCK LORENZ, CF 1770

Forest Management Planning &
Operations, Inventory, Valuation
for over 40 years

360-951-0117
c_4str@yahoo.com

8 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021

PHOTO COURTESY: CRAIG BIENZ

supporting the use of prescribed fire,
the widespread acceptance of prescribed fire in other regions of the
country (such as the Southeast) and
the frequency of intense wildfire seasons, the western coastal states have
yet to fully embrace the use of prescribed fire and are burning far less
than needed to meet cultural and forest needs and reduce wildfire risk to
people and communities.
Prescribed fires are not without
health risk. As with all fires, they
produce smoke, underscoring the
inherent connection between forest
health and human health. Smoke
from both prescribed fire and wildfires contains components known to
cause exacerbation of respiratory
and cardiovascular disease among
other issues. To assess the health
risks of smoke exposure, it is important to understand the nuances of
inequity when it comes to exposure,
sensitivity and adaptive capacity for
different people and communities.
The complex nature of the factors
determining health equity emphasizes the need to understand
advances in characterization and
quantification of smoke emissions
and for interdisciplinary collaboration between land managers, air
quality agencies and public health
experts. These collaborations could
help to better understand when, how
and where prescribed fire can be
scaled up in a way that promotes forest health and resilience, while also
minimizing smoke impacts to nearby
communities.
This article summarizes findings
from two workstreams of the 2019-

Because of the economic and ecological importance of fire-caused tree health, a great
deal of work has gone into developing predictive models integrating stand structure, tree
species and productivity into decision support systems for management.

2021 Science for Nature and People
Partnership (SNAPP) project
“Integrating human health risks from
fire into forest restoration planning”
by The Nature Conservancy (TNC) in
partnership with the University of
Washington’s Department of
Environmental and Occupational
Health Sciences. These workstreams
are: 1) a synthesis of existing research
by a transdisciplinary group of academics, scientists, managers and practitioners resulting in a framework
manuscript and list of recommendations around integrating health and
health equity considerations into prescribed fire planning, and 2) an analysis of policy leverage points for inte-

grating public health and increased
use of prescribed fire in coastal western states. More information can be
found on the SNAPP website: snappartnership.net/teams/wildfires-andhuman-health.

Effectiveness of prescribed fire
In seasonally dry forests where fire
was historically frequent, ecological
restoration can be implemented as a
management intervention to reduce
overall tree density and surface fuels,
while also restoring or creating the
natural diversity and health of forest
ecosystems. Ecological restoration of
western dry conifer forests explicitly
–Continued on next page–

BUYING:
Sawlog alder, maple,
ash, oak
Land and timber

Randy Bartelt

Washington/Canada
360-739-6681

Timber deeds

Ken Jones

Washington/Oregon
360-520-6491

Cash advances

Brian Karnes

Washington
253-208-9120

cascadehardwood.com

info@cascadehardwood.com

NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021 . 9

considers how to promote ecological
resilience and resistance in the face of
a warming climate. Prescribed fire is
just one of several techniques used in
ecological restoration, along with
mechanical treatments and managed
wildfire. Each fuel treatment has its
merits; however, treatment efficacy
depends heavily on context.
Treatments that include a combination of mechanical thinning and fire
have been shown empirically and in
modeled studies to be most effective
at reducing severity of wildfires. At
the landscape level, extensive fuel
treatments that include thinning and
prescribed fire can reduce the risk of
future wildfires and reduce the intensity (and thus severity) of wildfires
when they do occur. Smoke emissions from prescribed fire are lower
than wildfires, and to some extent,
the smoke direction and dispersion
can be managed, thereby providing
some ability to mitigate exposure to

surrounding communities.
Prescribed fire is often used in
conjunction with mechanical treatment which can increase the safety
margin and reduce fire severity and
the risk of escaped prescribed fire by
removing some of the accumulated
surface fuels before ignition. Areas of
mechanical treatment can also act as
“anchors” for further use of prescribed fire or managed wildfire,
which can more efficiently and effectively reach areas and terrain that are
difficult to reach with other types of
treatment. Often, repeated use of
prescribed fire is the most cost-effective way to maintain resilient forests.
Prescribed fire is rarely a “one and
done” project, particularly within frequent-fire forest types, such as ponderosa pine or dry mixed-conifer
forests. This can cause competition
for prescribed fire staff and resources,
especially when considering the backlog of forests needing fuels treatment.

Maintaining Pacific Northwest Forest Roads Since 2001
• Roadside vegetation control (Blackberries, Alder,
Scotch Broom, and other brush and noxious weeds)

• Treatment of problem species along trails
• Skidsteer mounted brushhog mower for
pasture/woodland transition areas
• We build & sell slip-in OHV sprayers for DIYs

(509) 968-9675
woodland@gowrs.com • www.gowrs.com
1063 Emerson Rd., Ellensburg, WA 98926

Millwood Timber, Inc.

Purchasing Douglas Fir &
White Wood logs
• Specializing in OVER SIZE
(no maximum diameter)
• Shorts and lower grades welcomed
• Log yard and scaling in Tumwater, Exit 99 off I-5
Contact: Rich Nelson at 253-670-1827
Email: rbn.millwoodtimber@gmail.com

Fax: 253-563-9900

Repetition and expanding the season
when prescribed fires can be implemented are critical to increase the
pace and scale of ecological restoration. This practice may increase the
overall amount of smoke produced in
a particular year and extend the
smoke-producing season beyond fire
season. Altogether however, under a
warming climate, increasing the use
of prescribed burning may provide
greater social and ecological benefits
than continuing costly fire suppression policies.
The primary difference between
wildfire and prescribed fire is the
amount of fuel combusted per unit
area, which in prescribed fire is typically less than 50 percent due to prescribed conditions of temperature,
relative humidity, fuel moisture and
wind. Research has found that wildfire smoke from mixed-conifer forests
produces more than two times the
emission factor (measured as grams
of pollutant per kilogram of fuel
consumed) of particulate matter
(PM) and organic aerosols compared
to prescribed fire smoke in similar
forests/fuels. The increased fuel consumption per unit area in wildfires,
coupled with higher emissions factors found during wildfires, suggests
that wildfires (as compared to prescribed fires) have greater smoke
impacts and therefore increased negative public health impacts.
Understanding how smoke emissions vary with fuel beds and environmental conditions is increasing
our ability to balance smoke produced by prescribed fire and wildfire
and the subsequent health effects
from exposures.

Exposure and health impacts of
prescribed fire and wildfire smoke
Data collected by the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency
and the Desert Research Institute (see
front cover) at TNC’s Sycan Marsh
Preserve in Oregon, found that
repeated prescribed fires on the same
treatment areas reduced emission
–Continued on page 20–

10 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021

NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021 . 11

Managing Prescribed Burning in Oregon
By NICK YONKER

P

rescribed burning has been
around since
pre-colonial times
when Native
Americans used fire
to improve crop production and develop more favorable
hunting grounds. As pioneers moved
into the Pacific Northwest, with their
thirst for lumber to build homes and
communities, natural wildfire that had
been harnessed by tribal people
increasingly became a dangerous nuisance and many people saw fire as an
enemy that needed to be stopped.
This drive to combat wildfire and
preserve the timbered landscape led to
the advent of both national and state
forestry agencies in the early 1900s.
The effort was successful but became
too successful as the natural role of

Managing for
the Future
with the right expertise

fire was thwarted and logging left tons
of hazardous slash on the landscape.
As the need to replant the forest
increased, prescribed fire was used to
reduce the hazard and allow new
seedlings to be planted.
As prescribed burning increased,
pollution from smoke, as well as other
industrial sources, started clogging the
air creating the genesis for air pollution controls. The first national legislation came in 1955, known as the Air
Pollution Control Act. This Act relied
on state and local governments to
improve air quality. It also provided
funding to study air pollution.
In 1963, the first Clean Air Act
(CAA) was passed that provided for
national regulations. Also, research
continued and funding for state air
quality programs was established.
However, it wasn’t until 1970 that the
first amendment to the CAA developed enforceable air pollution standards and required state implementation plans (SIPs) for these standards
in all 50 states. These SIPs were
administered through the
Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) that was established in 1970.

In 1969, Oregon Department of
Forestry (ODF) already had developed the nation’s first voluntary
smoke management program. In 1971,
the Department of Environmental
Quality (DEQ) was formed and, in
1972, Oregon’s smoke management
program became regulatory.
In those days, DEQ was mostly
concerned with regulating emissions
from smokestacks. They were unsure
how to regulate outdoor burning
emissions. Thus, they arranged for
ODF to manage forestry burning and
the Department of Agriculture
(ODA) to manage field burning and
other types of agricultural burning.
However, because they served as
EPA’s representative for the SIP, DEQ
needed to have a voice in how ODF
and ODA regulated their programs.
For ODF this is spelled out in ORS
477.013, and ORS 477.052-.062. The
smoke management program’s administrative rule (OAR 629-048) was
developed along with an operational
directive.
The Smoke Management Plan
(SMP) initially included mainly
forestland west of the Cascades and

Timber Appraisal
Sustainable Forest Planning
Harvest/Reforestation Planning
Timber Sale Management
Water Rights • Land Surveying
Land Use • Engineering

NORTH PLAINS, OREGON • LONGVIEW, WASHINGTON
MOLALLA, OREGON

WANTED
Conifer and Hardwood Pulp Logs
and Chunks over 3’ in length

(541) 267-2872
Coos Bay ◆ Dallas
Forest Grove ◆ Junction City

www.stuntzner.com
12 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021

PACIFIC FIBRE PRODUCTS, INC.
Rob Vance
(360) 355-2817
Paul Hadaller (360) 431-9661

established seven designated areas
(DAs) to be protected from prescribed
burning smoke. These included the
main population centers in the western part of the state, including the
entire Willamette Valley. Forecasts
were simple, allowing burning in the
Cascades on westerly flow and in the
Coast Range on easterly flow.
Program reviews during the 1970s
and 1980s added a more intensive
effort to manage burning restrictions
through: (1) forecasting in smaller
geographic areas (fire weather zones),
(2) improved smoke intrusion reporting, (3) public meetings to explain
program operations, (4) adding new
DAs, (5) a more comprehensive data
collection effort of fuel and weather
information, (6) developing emission
limits based on national requirements,
(7) initiating an audit program for
verifying fuel loadings and burn tonnages and (8) starting the summer
Visibility Protection Plan for Class I
Wilderness Areas.
A legislative bill in 1989 created a
five-member advisory committee for
the smoke management program and
added a program manager, fuels specialist and an administrative clerk in
addition to the existing staff of two
meteorologists and a program lead.
Program reviews in the 1990s established a fee-based program to provide
a stable funding source, and expanded
forecasting and burning advisory services to southcentral and northeast
Oregon.
From 2002 through 2005, the program underwent its most comprehensive review. All parts of the program
were analyzed to determine where
changes were needed.
(1) The program became statewide,
with federal forestlands complying
with all aspects of the SMP and private forestland owners complying
with most, except for paying burn fees
and burn restrictions being voluntary.
(2) Burn fees were updated to provide virtually the entire revenue source
for the program.
(3) DAs became known as smoke
sensitive receptor areas (SSRAs) and

more than doubled from 11 to 23.
(4) Larger communities east of the
Cascades became SSRAs. In addition,
a mechanism was put in place for
establishing future SSRAs.
(5) Burn bosses were given greater
responsibility for preventing smoke
intrusions.
(6) Greater focus was placed on
increased wood utilization, alternatives to burning and emission reduction techniques, including covering

dry burn piles with polyethylene plastic to ignite during wetter fall weather.
As smoke management moved into
2010 and beyond, new technologies
and web-based forecasting products,
plume models and purchase of sonic
detection and ranging (SODAR)
equipment to continually monitor
transport wind, assisted forecasters to
improve forecasts and instructions,
thus providing increased burn oppor–Continued on page 27–

206.682.4840

Certified Public
Accountants

1501 4th Avenue
Suite 2880
Seattle, WA
98101-1631
www.bbjsllp.com

NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021 . 13

There’s Fire on the Mountain, Lightning in the Air
By PAUL BUCKLAND

E

tion. The slow, methodical backing
fire was lit and maintained all the way
to the firelines on the opposite side of
the parcel. There were no flare-ups
and nothing crazy happened.
Everyone on the crew was calm, cool
and collected. Of course, I do not
know if the same could be said for the
attendant at the gas station across the
highway from where we were working. They could be seen pacing back
and forth all day. I doubt telling them,
“Relax—we’re professionals,” would
have relieved their anxiety.
To be quite honest, that parcel has
not received much attention in the last
23 years. Although I have driven past
that parcel hundreds of times, only a
handful of times have I strolled
through it to assess the health of the
stand. The thinning and burning we
did years ago had done what it was
supposed to do; the stand had
released and had few issues. With a
healthy stand and lackluster pine
prices in the last several years, our
foresters had higher priority stands to
manage.
That all changed on Labor Day in
2020. There were several fires burning
across the West, but 30 mph winds
caused rapid expansion of existing
fires and sparked new ones. A wildfire

PHOTOS COURTESY: PAUL BUCKLAND

very summer,
I have The
Marshall Tucker
Band song lingering
in my head, usually
elicited by the smell of
smoke in the air.
Sometimes, however, I will find myself
absent-mindedly whistling the tune as
I clear a fireline or pile brush in the
early spring. Such was the case when
my co-workers and I were preparing
to ignite a 160-acre underburn in the
spring of 1997.
We had hired Inland Forest
Management, an excellent consulting
firm with extensive burning expertise
and equipment, to safely execute our
burn plan within prescribed temperature, wind speed and humidity parameters. But, as foresters for Inland
Empire Paper Company, we are often
directly involved with such projects—
who could resist the fun and excitement of lighting a fire? In the previous summer, we had commercially
thinned an overcrowded ponderosa
pine stand using a relatively new
mechanized logging system (new to
this young forester, anyway). This
thinning produced about 300 MBF of

sawlogs, 3,000 tons of pulp and netted over $100,000 in revenue, while
still leaving an overstory of dominant
ponderosa pine spaced 20-30 feet
apart. Since this site was flat, the logger was able to effectively process the
logs in the woods, retaining the slash
fairly evenly distributed across the
timber sale.
In a different site or context, we
might have left the slash as-is without
much, if any, burning or fuel mitigation. However, this 160-acre parcel
was immediately adjacent to Highway
41 and Stone Road, which is about a
half-mile from the small town of
Blanchard, Idaho. So, we decided to
reduce the fuel loading with a light
underburn the following spring. This
underburn would emulate the lowintensity fire that ponderosa pine has
evolved to withstand. Besides reducing the fire hazard, the prescribed fire
had the added benefit of a nutrient
flush for the remaining trees—a
booster shot, if you will, to increase
growth and vitality.
Everything was ready on the
planned burn day. It was a pleasant
70-degree day with light winds from
the southwest. The firelines and water
trucks were in place and the 10-hour
fuel moistures were within prescrip-

This stand of ponderosa pine was treated with commercial thinning followed by an underburn. The same stand experienced minor
mortality after wildfire in 2020.
14 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021

PHOTO COURTESY: PAUL BUCKLAND

This unmanaged “dog-hair thicket” on nearby property experienced 100 percent mortality
due to the same 2020 wildfire.

started that morning a couple of miles
due north of the town of Blanchard
on some other private timberland.
There are several houses dispersed
throughout the area, so the fire was
noticed quickly and reported to the
Idaho Department of Lands (IDL),
our main firefighting agency here in
Idaho.
A local logging contractor, Seth
Campbell, was doing some work
nearby so he was able to get a dozer
on-site very quickly, when the fire was
only a couple acres in size. Also, the
IDL had several other active fires in
the area so firefighting crews were
already deployed. I have seen the
IDL fire crews in action many times
in the last couple of decades and I’ve
always been impressed with their
speed and proficiency. But, despite
the quick actions of both contractors
and IDL fire crews, the 30 mph winds
drove the fire across the first firelines
as if they were not even there.
When there is a landscape-level
wildfire event, either with a single
mega-sized wildfire or many smaller
fires, firefighting resources are often
stretched thin very quickly. Such was
the case this day when firefighting air
tankers and helicopters were already

deployed to other fires in the area.
So, this relatively small fire outside of
Blanchard, Idaho was able to grow in

size and into the crowns of mature
trees. If you have never seen a crown
fire, imagine a wall of flame hundreds
of feet tall incinerating 100 percent of
everything in its path, throwing
sparks and firebrands hundreds of
yards (sometimes miles!) ahead of the
front of the fire, starting new fires.
With all the pops, cracks and explosions, the roar of a fire can sound like
a war front.
The safety of the firefighters and
the protection of structures are the
highest priorities, so when this fire
blew up into a crown fire (30-40 acres
in size by then), the IDL crews wisely
pulled back down the mountain
toward Stone Road and Highway 41
to provide protection for several
homes. Additionally, the 160 acres
that we had thinned and burned 23
years prior offered a defensible space
where the fire could calm down. The
spaced-out crowns of our mature pine
–Continued on page 26–

Purchasing sawlogs and timber
at the following locations:
Olympia, WA

360-596-4232

Longview, WA

360-431-8667

Springfield, OR

541-729-3922
NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021 . 15

Confronting Megafires: How Can a
Landowner Reduce Their Risk?
By DR. ELAINE ONEIL

PHOTO COURTESY: ELAINE ONEIL

I

n the West, the
topic of air quality
is synonymous
with wildfires—
mitigating their risks,
managing them and
extinguishing them.
For small forestland owners (SFLO),
it is useful to apply a systematic
approach that addresses an everwidening sphere of influence for mitigating the impacts of wildfires and
smoke.
If you live on or near forestland,
the first sphere of influence is to create defensible space around your residence and buildings. If you are living
in a small community, large lot subdivision or homeowner’s association,
the next sphere of influence is to
involve your neighbors in creating
collective defensible space, because
that reduces everyone’s risk. For your
own land, the next wider sphere of
influence is to implement treatments
to reduce fuel loads, create strategic

Figure 1. Homesite near Winthrop, Washington burned by wildfire.

fire breaks and otherwise mitigate fire
risk on your property.
This stepwise approach helps
break us free from the paralysis we
experience during particularly horrible wildfire years like 2020 (and
unfortunately also 2018, 2017, 2015

HADALLER LOGGING
offering full service logging
and forestry services
• Timber cruising and appraisals
• Harvest permits
• Contract logging services on
a percentage or per mbf/ton
• Log marketing
• Reforestation

• Forestland consulting
• Road construction and
maintenance including
culverts and bridges
• Timber Management plans
for county current use
programs.

— WE ALSO BUY LAND AND STANDING TIMBER —
Please contact Byron to schedule your FREE initial consultation and walk through

360-601-8168
byron.hinners@hadallerlogging.com
16 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021

Visit our informative website

www.hadallerlogging.com

and 2014 depending on where you
were in the West). According to
National Interagency Fire Center
statistics, the 10 worst fire years on
record have occurred since 2004. The
combined influences of climate
change, forest health and growth of
the wildland urban interface mean
more horrible fire years are yet to
come. As we learned last year, they
can even come to western Oregon
and Washington despite the notion
that people in western Washington
and Oregon live in wet “asbestos”
forests. Which leads to a final expansion of your sphere of influence on
the broader landscape. That step
involves engagement on public policy
that affects neighboring property,
particularly if that property is publicly owned. Given the reach of
recent megafires, it may be the most
important step of all.

Defensible space
If you live on or near the forest in a
fire prone region, there is really no
excuse for failing to take the actions

necessary to create defensible space
around your home and outbuildings.
That is a harsh statement, but time
and again we have seen that failure to
do so has devastating consequences as
wildfires can, and do, take out your
home, sometimes within an hour.
We visited the site shown in Figure
1 as part of a wildfire tour during the
2018 Washington Farm Forestry
Association annual meeting in
Winthrop, Washington. The site, that
in the spring of 2015 held a pretty
little house surrounded by lovely
shrubbery and some nice ponderosa
pine for shade, now looks like an
abandoned gravel pit. The site had
one road in, no turnaround, and no
exit for fire trucks. According to firefighters on our tour, hard decisions
had to be made during a rapidly
approaching fire. The home that was
once there was left as indefensible by
firefighters in favor of defending
homes further up the road that had
made the effort to create defensible
space by: 1) removing shrubbery and
trees close to the house, 2) creating a
gravel barrier around the house, 3)
ensuring siding and roofing were fireresistant, and 4) most importantly,
having a turnaround for fire trucks
so they had an exit strategy if the fire
began to overrun them.
There is plenty of free advice for
small forestland owners and homeowners to help you get started on creating defensible space, BEFORE the
fire arrives. Check with your local or
state SFLO organization to learn
who to connect with in your area, so
that you may avail yourselves of
knowledgeable professionals and
sometimes grant programs to complete this necessary work.
Unfortunately, creating defensible
space may not always save your
house, as sometimes the fires are just
too intense, but doing so will give
firefighters a better chance of successfully defending it should a wildfire
come roaring over the hill.

engaging with your neighbors to
establish community wildfire protection areas. Communities—including
large lot subdivisions, homeowner’s
associations, or even just a group of
eight committed neighbors—can
work together using the Firewise USA
(nfpa.org/Public-Education/Fire-causes-and-risks/Wildfire/Firewise-USA)
model to attain real wildfire mitigation benefits. Local conservation districts, state forestry associations and
SFLO organizations can also direct
you to the relevant resources for your
area. This system of building engagement and action has been used successfully in Washington, Oregon,
Idaho and Montana as well as other
parts of the U.S.

All fired up
If you have completed steps one
and two, you are likely to be all fired
up and ready to expand your sphere
of defensible space to the rest of
your property, or to the areas

between you and your neighbors in
your community association. That
brings with it a whole lot of challenges that are unique to forestland
management including air quality
regulations, costs, time, capability
and expertise. If you are new to
forestland ownership and management, it will also challenge your perceptions of what a healthy, fireresilient forest looks like, especially if
you have moved to a dry ecosystem
from a wet one.
Again, there is help available.
Multiple online (and in-person
except for COVID times) resources
exist to show you how to plan and
implement fire risk reduction activities. For example, just last fall, Dr.
Peter Kolb, a Montana State
University Extension Forestry specialist, presented an excellent prescribed pile burning webinar that
gave plenty of tips and tricks for
–Continued on next page–

Community engagement
There is strength and efficiency in
NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021 . 17

PHOTO COURTESY: ALAN WALKER

ensuring a clean burn of the residues
that you will aggregate as part of
your fire risk reduction treatments.
Search YouTube for “prescribed pile
burning.”
But first you need to create those
piles, by figuring out what to remove,
how to remove it safely, what to keep
and why; and get the burn permit.
And, and, and… it can seem overwhelming.
This is where your SFLO network
(see insert in Northwest Woodlands
winter 2021 issue), your local conservation district staff, university
Extension foresters or state stewardship foresters can help. Collectively,
there are literally hundreds of years
of experience in these organizations
and most of the education and
advice they offer is free. That does
not mean there are not some costs
involved. And hard work—enough
hard work—makes going to the gym
unnecessary! Suddenly the overwhelming feeling can be directed

Figure 2. Jackpot pile burning is prescribed fire to deliberately burn natural or modified
concentrations (jackpots) of wildland fuels under specified environmental conditions,
which allows the fire to be confined to a predetermined area.

towards a starting point. Once started, the process can even become a
fun family affair.
As with many activities related to
forestland management, there are

Rosboro buys logs, standing
timber and timberland
Our manufacturing facilities utilize
Douglas-fir Logs
Whitewood Logs
Rosboro log yard location
Springfield, Oregon
Contact: Brian Tenbusch
503-569-8740
briantenbusch@rosboro.com

rules, regulations and permits that
control what you can do legally. For
fire risk reduction activities, there are
national air quality guidelines that
can create barriers to silviculture
burning for fire risk reduction. Each
state has a different approach for
meeting these guidelines. For example,
in Washington the federal authority
to enforce air quality conditions is
passed from the Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) to the
Washington Department of Ecology.
However, the silviculture burn programs are administered by the
Washington Department of Natural
Resources (WADNR) so interagency
coordination is needed. Smoke management plans have recently been
updated to reflect WADNR goals of
putting more fire on the landscape to
address forest health and wildfire risk,

Victor P. Musselman
Small Forest Landowner and
Certified Appraiser specializing in:
• Capital Gains • Estate • Gifting
• Special Use IRS Appraisals
2943 Hawk Lane SE
Olympia, WA 98501
Email: mussapfor@yahoo.com

www.rosboro.com
18 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021

503-936-5956

residues or conducting fire safety
burns. It is unclear how common that
situation is, as SFLO in other areas,
usually with lower populations and
less risk of air quality incursions, have
reported fewer burn restrictions on
the burn permits, allowing for an efficient day of burning a year’s-worth of
hand-piling of forest debris. So, check
with your local authorities regarding
what is needed, by when, before you
start planning your fire risk reduction
and burning activities.
The secret to being able to accomplish a successful burn is planning. In
all cases, hot fires are better. They
produce less smoke and fewer harmful emissions. It is the smoldering fire
that generates the particulates and
other non-CO2 emissions that are
harmful to human health. Making
burn piles small—say 6 feet by 6 feet
by 5 feet—generates a smaller fire
plume that is less scary for the
novice, plus you do not have to carry
the pieces as far if you are hand-piling. If you are machine-piling, keep
the dirt out of the pile and make sure
they are not too compacted. Better
airflow means a hotter burn. If the
piles are made over the summer and
fall, they will be good and dry if you
want to wait until fire season ends to

burn. They will still burn efficiently
because the wood moisture will be
low, but for extra surety of a good
hot burn with little smoke, a portion
of the pile can be covered with even
a small tarp or lumber wrap (6 feet
by 6 feet is sufficient) to keep part of
the pile dry while you wait for measurable rain or snow. Lighting that
part of the pile will generate enough
heat to dry the rest of the wood for a
–Continued on page 31–

PHOTO COURTESY: ALAN WALKER

with concomitant changes to burn
permitting processes. Implementing
the permits didn’t necessarily get easier though—especially for SFLO
because the permit requirements are
still conditioned by local airshed
authorities that may or may not
appreciate that a little fire now often
means less fire later. Depending on
the airshed, we have had reports of
SFLO having significant difficulties in
obtaining and carrying out the conditions of burn permits aimed at fire
risk reduction after silvicultural activities. Examples of unworkable terms
and conditions might simultaneously
include significant limits on windspeed, direction, timing and the need
for measurable rain within 24 hours
of ignition. These biological criteria
can limit burn windows to only a few
days per year if permits are also conditioned that they must occur outside
our typical April 15-October 15 fire
season. Additionally, if residues are
machine piled, there are sometimes
requirements to obtain and maintain
large equipment on site and only burn
one pile at a time. These kinds of limitations are intended to ensure minimal risk with respect to air quality,
but they also effectively eliminate the
possibility of burning silviculture

Figure 3. Safely burning a year’s-worth of hand-piling.
NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021 . 19

Living with Fire
continued from page 10
levels and associated impacts to nearby communities, suggesting that fire
impacts may diminish over time per
unit area. It is important to recognize
that long-term air quality in the western United States is inextricably
linked to the health of our frequentfire-adapted forests.
Both wildfires and prescribed fire
produce smoke, which affects air

quality, impacting the health of nearby communities. Typically, smoke
levels are reported as an air quality
index (AQI), which is calculated
based on ambient concentrations of
pollutants including fine PM (PM2.5)
and ozone. AQI values are separated
into categories to designate a potential health risk to different populations. During the 2020 wildfire season, many cities and population centers experienced AQIs of 300 or
above, reflecting concentrations

FORESTS
ARE THE ANSWER

At the Sustainable Forestry Initiative® (SFI),
we believe that well-managed and certified
forests are the answer to helping address many
of the local, national and global challenges we face.
Choose the SFI Standard for your working forest. The
actions we take today determine the future of our forests.
Learn more at sfiprogram.org & wasfi.org.

20 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021

deemed hazardous to all people,
often for days at a time without
respite.
Prescribed burning typically produces less cumulative smoke compared to wildfires and is generally
done under prescribed weather and
environmental conditions of wind,
temperature, relative humidity and
fuel moisture to reduce the potential
for hazardous co-exposures.
However, prescribed fires inevitably
produce smoke, which, regardless of
the cumulative amount, could expose
nearby communities and sensitive
populations, negatively impacting
public health.
Exposure to specific components
of fire smoke have been shown to
negatively affect human health.
These effects could impact both land
managers implementing the burns, as
well as people living or working nearby. Many components of smoke are
regulated as individual pollutants,
including PM2.5, carbon monoxide,
nitrous oxide, phenols, cresols,
acrolein and acetaldehyde.
At least five chemical groups in
fire smoke have been identified as
carcinogens, or capable of causing
cancer. It is important to note that
depending on where and what is
burned, smoke can be composed of
thousands of different compounds;
these mixtures grow increasingly
complex as fires move into the wildland-urban interface and burn
human-made materials in addition to
forest vegetation. Additionally, as
smoke plumes from fires travel,
aerosolized compounds can linger in
the air and interact with sunlight and
other chemicals, often increasing
their toxicity.
Exposure to wildfire smoke is
associated with exacerbation of existing breathing problems, such as
chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, bronchitis and asthma, and
there is evidence suggesting exposure
may also be linked with cardiovascular disease, ischemic stroke and poor
pregnancy outcomes. While more
research is needed, there is growing

evidence that acute wildfire smoke
exposure is associated with an
increase in all-cause mortality during
and following wildfire episodes. The
long-term effects of repeated or
chronic exposure to wildfire smoke
remains understudied; however, studies looking at the effects of occupational exposure in firefighters has
shown that cumulative exposure over
a period can negatively impact lung
function and respiratory health.
The link between exposure to
PM2.5 (from car exhaust and other
sources) and negative health impacts,
such as irritation of the eyes, respiratory problems and cardiovascular
problems is very well-documented.
Even at low levels, chronic exposure
to PM2.5 can cause severe health
impacts. However, as of now, there is
little information available about
how PM2.5 specifically from wildfire
smoke affects health, and even less
about PM2.5 from prescribed fire
smoke. For people working closely
with fire, such as firefighters or land
managers implementing prescribed
fire, it’s important to use adequate
and proper personal protective
equipment.
Preliminary research suggests that
smoke from prescribed fire may be
associated with fewer harmful health
effects than that of wildfire, though
more research is needed. This may be
due to how prescribed burn plans
must comply with local, county,
state, tribal and federal air quality
regulations. States are required to
adhere to the emissions thresholds
for pollutants as outlined by their
State Implementation Plans of the

Clean Air Act. While each state differs, permitting of planned prescribed fires is generally approved by
state or local agencies according to
smoke dispersion modeling, meteorological conditions, size and composition of burning, proximity to sensitive population centers and legal
restrictions.
In Washington and Oregon,
approvals are given by the Washington
Department of Natural Resources and
Oregon Department of Forestry,
respectively, whereas in California, the
Air Resources Board has developed
central guidelines for local air quality
agencies to use in approving and monitoring prescribed fire.
Quantifying the impacts of smoke
from prescribed fire and wildfire is
complex and dependent on several
factors including composition, volume and dispersion of smoke; concentration and duration of smoke
exposure; and individual and population-level factors that determine

health risk. Where someone lives,
works, studies or plays determines a
person’s exposure to smoke. For
example, people who have homes
with poor filtration systems, or who
are experiencing homelessness, or
who work outside in high-exposure
industries may experience heightened
exposure to smoke. Competing
sources of air pollution, such as
transportation exhaust, cookstoves
or agricultural burning, create coexposures that can amplify the
impacts of smoke. Additionally,
some populations, such as older
adults, children and people with
chronic health conditions are more
sensitive to smoke exposure and
therefore more likely to experience
adverse health impacts. Adaptive
capacity, which is the degree to which
a community can bounce back from
a wildfire or prescribed fire smoke
event, is determined by socioeconomic context (e.g., income, quality hous–Continued on next page–

Norm Michaels
Forestry LLC
Forest management to
meet your goals
• Management Plans • Reforestation
• Timber inventory
• Timber cruising
Over 40 years managing forests in
Oregon and Washington

541-822-3528

nmichaels2@yahoo.com
NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021 . 21

ing, access to healthcare and other
factors), as well as by community
assets (e.g., smoke shelters and
HEPA filter libraries) and community cohesion.
In addition to susceptible individuals, certain populations experience
higher risk than others. For example,
migrant agricultural workers may
experience smoke exposure through
their work, while also experiencing
limited adaptive capacity determined
by income, housing, language and
lack of labor protections. Systemic
marginalization further places immigrants and refugees, people of color
and people with low English proficiency at disproportionate health risk
by its influence on exposure, adaptive
capacity and the conditions which
affect sensitivity. Because prescribed
fire can be planned, these types of
considerations should be integrated
into the planning process by prioritizing the safety of and targeting
communications and outreach to

communities at high risk of the
impacts from smoke exposure.

Management changes and choices
Smoke is an inevitable part of the
future for coastal western states and
extra planning to mitigate smoke
exposure is essential. Considerations
for public health and air quality have
historically been viewed as barriers to
prescribed fire due to strict smoke regulations in coastal western states.
However, it has been shown that
increased collaboration between these
disciplines, and meaningful engagement throughout the prescribed fire
planning process can identify new
pathways for scaling up the use of
prescribed fire safely. Opportunities
for collaboration between public
health, air quality and land management include the evaluation, planning
and revision of smoke management
program documents and policies. An
example of this is the Washington
Forest Resiliency Burning Pilot, which
found that shifting to a 24-hour burn

ALDER WANTED
Also Maple & Ash; Saw Logs, Pulp Logs,
& Timber Deeds
Contact Our Resource Group at These Locations:

approval process based on meteorological and air quality conditions, in
contrast to the former policy of dayof approval, did not cause a significant impact on air quality, but contributed to efficient mobilization of
resources and improved planning for
land managers.
Effective planning can also occur
on the receiving end for communities
exposed to smoke through targeted
and tailored communication, and
access to resources to minimize exposure and improve resiliency to smoke
impacts. Public health and community-based partners routinely employ
several strategies to reach communities at high risk of health impacts
from wildfire smoke. These same
organizations could assist land managers with communication before,
during and after large prescribed fires
to minimize impact on affected communities. Communication and outreach can also address community
perception and concerns about the
risk of smoke impacts and escaped
fire. For health messages to be
accepted, shared and understood by
community members, they need to
come from a trusted source and
include culturally relevant and accessible information.
Organizations and programs
already exist that could be leveraged
to facilitate collaboration towards
meeting land management goals
while protecting public health. Forest
Health Collaboratives through the
United States Forest Service (USFS)
Collaborative Forest Landscape
Restoration program engage local
stakeholders and could provide a

Coos Bay, OR

Tim T.
Lee A.

(541) 231-4758
(541) 290-9892

Eugene, OR

Tim T.

(541) 231-4758

LUSIGNAN FORESTRY, INC.
360-426-1140

Garibaldi, OR

Lee A.

(541) 290-9892

Longview, WA

John A.

(360) 269-2500

Centralia, WA

Jeremy M.
Bill B.

(360) 520-5565
(360) 520-2287

Mt. Vernon, WA

Mark F.

(360) 202-9141

22 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021

Shelton, WA
Forestry consultants serving
timberland owners small and large,
private and public since 1972.
❖ ❖ ❖ ❖ ❖ ❖ ❖ ❖

Forest Management, Timber Cruising,
Inventories and Valuations, Timber Harvest
Administration and Lump Sum Sales
E-MAIL: JFROST@LFIFOREST.COM

forum for localized problem-solving
and community-informed mitigation
planning.
Another program through the
USFS, the Interagency Wildland Fire
Air Quality Response program,
trains air resources advisors to identify, analyze and communicate potential smoke impacts to Incident
Command System teams, local air
quality agencies and the public.
Prescribed Fire Councils advocate
for the use of prescribed fire in
coastal western states, and often play
a central role in policy advocacy and
building capacity for land managers
to use prescribed fire by conducting
training exchanges. Local and regional groups could also act as forums
for collaborative planning and problem-solving. Regardless of the forum,
collaborative planning and action
must involve a diverse range of stakeholders, including land managers, air
quality managers, public health
experts, local and tribal government,
community-based organizations and
members of communities most
affected by wildfire and prescribed
fire smoke.

Conclusion
Recent wildfires have had significant adverse impacts on forest and
human health and are only expected
to increase in both frequency and
severity in the coming years. Although
this trend of more frequent and severe
fires has been consistently increasing
for over a decade, decisions on treatment efficacy and subsequent actions
are slow to respond. If any meaningful changes are to be made, more consistent awareness, concern and
action—beyond wildfire season—is
needed, including, the increased use of
prescribed fire. Current policies and
practices that aim to suppress all wildfire and limit prescribed fire with the
goal of mitigating immediate health
impacts from smoke represent shortterm solutions that discount the very
real and long-term risks of future
extreme wildfire and smoke events. As
such, forest and fire management,

smoke management and the potential
health and health equity impacts of
prescribed and wildfire smoke, are a
multidisciplinary problem that
demands a multidisciplinary solution.
Recent research on emissions from
prescribed fire has reduced uncertainties and provides more accurate emissions estimates of fire effects on air
quality. Through engaging a team of
experts across disciplines from public
health, air quality and land management, we can develop strategies to
best address the growing threat of
wildfires while ensuring the health
and resilience of affected communities
and forest ecosystems. ■
DR. SAVANNAH D’EVELYN is a
postdoctoral fellow at the University
of Washington studying fire smoke as
a pollutant. She received her doctorate from the University of California,
Davis, where she studied the respiratory health effects of particulate

matter. Savannah can be reached at
sdevelyn@uw.edu.
LEAH WOOD is a graduate student of
public health and administration at the
University of Washington. She worked
with The Nature Conservancy and
University of Washington’s SNAPP
project to research opportunities for
collaboration in prescribed fire planning in western coastal states. Leah
can be reached at woodl7@uw.edu.
CRAIG BIENZ works for The Nature
Conservancy in the Restore
America’s Forests program. His
research includes evaluating the effectiveness of fuel reduction treatments
in frequent fire forests and management actions to restore riparian and
floodplain systems. Craig has conducted research to evaluate the effects
of wildfire, prescribed fire and forest
management on cavity-nesting birds.
Craig can be reached at 541-8910062 or cbienz@tnc.org.

Buying Douglas-fir and Red Cedar Poles in
Western Washington, Oregon, and Idaho.

Contact a local buyer near you for more
information or you can visit us at
www.stella-jones.com.
Washington Resource Manager

Oregon Resource Manager

Idaho Resource Manager

Steve Knight
Cell: (253) 381-1907
Office: (253) 597-3307

Ben Johnson
Cell: (541) 729-2099
Office: (541) 466-3206

Aaron Henson
Cell: (280) 830-4584
Office: (208) 276-7009

NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021 . 23

Ten Steps for a Successful CrossBoundary Prescribed Fire

I

am lucky to be a
fire manager in the
dry fire-adapted
forests of central
Oregon where prescribed fire is the
main tool for improving forest health, reducing the risk of
out-of-control wildfires and increasing
community and firefighter safety. I’m
not just lucky because of the opportunities and a proven need for more prescribed fire, but also for the growing
support and recognition within the
community of the need to actively
treat our forests.
A diverse partnership is engaged in
addressing fire risk along the public
land/private land interface surrounding the communities of Bend, Sisters,
Sunriver and La Pine. Partners
include the Deschutes National
Forest, the Prineville District of the
Bureau of Land Management, the
Oregon Department of Forestry
(ODF), The Nature Conservancy
(TNC), Deschutes County, local fire
departments and an alliance of private landowners. As part of this
effort, several cross-boundary prescribed fire projects are underway
using participating agreements
between the Forest Service and the
non-federal landowners.
The ability for the Forest Service to
complete prescribed fire on adjacent
private lands comes from the Wyden
Amendment, which authorizes the
Forest Service to enter into agreements
for work on non-federal lands when it
benefits the broader watershed and/or
reduces risk from natural disaster
where public safety is threatened.
Although there are challenges like
policy differences and regulatory
requirements, there are several advantages to partnering with others on
24 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021

prescribed burns. For example, we get
improved control line location and
access to water sources, and the ability to share equipment and resources.
In my view, the biggest advantage is
the ability to share risk. Concerns
about a prescribed fire escaping onto
adjacent lands or smoke impacts into
a nearby community and the associated liability can be a large barrier to
initiating a prescribed fire project.
When adjacent landowners partner on
a burn, many of these risk-related
concerns are mitigated.
Based on lessons learned from
central Oregon’s cross-boundary prescribed fire projects, here are ten
steps to make your cross-boundary
burn project successful. If you are
new to prescribed fire, the Deschutes
Collaborative Forest Project (DCFP)
has created several informational
videos that are available at:
deschutescollaborativeforest.org/
resources/#.

PHOTO COURTESY: DESCHUTES NATIONAL FOREST

By ALEX ENNA

A firing boss conducts a briefing with
the ignition crew on the Shevlin Park
prescribed fire project in 2017.

1. Communicate
Bring all the participants to the
table, clearly outline responsibilities
and maintain consistent communica-

tion. This includes identifying nonlandowner partners, such as local fire
departments, that will be involved in
the project. From the onset, building
and maintaining durable relationships
should be recognized as a shared goal
and a metric of success.
Currently, the Deschutes National
Forest has ongoing agreements with
several landowners in the Bend wildland-urban interface (WUI). These
include the High Desert Museum and
the Bend Park & Recreation District
(BPRD). Since 2016, BPRD and the
Forest Service have been implementing prescribed fire in Shevlin Park, a
popular park on the northwest side of
Bend, and on adjoining Forest Service
lands.
In 2018, the High Desert Museum
and the Deschutes National Forest
successfully implemented a crossboundary burn on the south side of
Bend that included a sizeable portion
of the museum property with more
burning planned soon.
The Shevlin Park (centraloregondaily.com/ prescribed-burn-atshevlin-park-necessary-for-future-forest-health/) and High Desert Museum
(centraloregondaily.com/ great-outdoors-prescribed-burns-around-highdesert-museum/) projects are successful because each partner had unique
strengths to bring to the project. The
Forest Service has skilled burn bosses
and an implementation workforce.
Both BPRD and the High Desert
Museum have strengths in education
and community outreach. Given the
importance of these projects in reducing fire risk in the WUI, the Forest
Service also benefitted from the Bend
Fire Department, Sunriver Fire
Department and ODF providing
resources to assist in the prescribed
burns.

2. Establish purpose
The foundation of a prescribed fire
plan is built upon with S.M.A.R.T.
objectives (Specific, Measurable,
Attainable, Reasonable and Timerelated). With cross-boundary projects,
partners must craft mutually agreed

upon prescribed fire objectives.
Existing documents, such as vegetation
treatment plans, land management
plans, silvicultural prescriptions and
contract specifications, are helpful references during this process. It is best if
discussions on shared objectives happen out on the burn unit where the
partners can better visualize the desired
results.
Using the Shevlin Park prescribed
fire project as an example, the
Deschutes National Forest and
BPRD entered the agreement with
shared goals of reducing wildfire risk
and forest restoration through the
reintroduction of fire. An example of
a S.M.A.R.T. prescribed fire objective
from the Shevlin burn plan to address
brush stocking was, “Mortality of
brush seedlings over greater than 80
percent of the burn area as measured
within one year following the second
entry of prescribed fire.”

3. Prepare
Next, prepare the burn unit for the
safe and controlled application of fire.
Noxious weed treatments, tree thinning and brush mowing are often
needed before prescribed fire. Also,
consider any steps needed to meet regulatory requirements, including
wildlife, heritage and boundary surveys, and burn or smoke permits.
These are easy to overlook and can
significantly delay your project if not
considered in advance. On the projects
surrounding Bend, the burn bosses
are federal employees and are wellversed in regulations for burning on
federal lands. However, to avoid any
last-minute regulatory hurdles on the
private lands, we involve our local
ODF representatives early.
The prescribed fire boundary
should be defined by natural fire barriers or existing roads and trails that
can be patrolled by engines or
ATVs/UTVs. Using existing features
avoids the soil disturbance associated
with constructing a control line, eliminates the expense of installing a hose
lay and lessens the number of personnel needed for holding.

4. Document
Now, write a burn plan. This is
your blueprint for the implementation
of your prescribed fire project. Plans
typically contain a map, description
of the burn area, burn objectives, target weather conditions, safety mitigations, personnel needs, a communication plan and a notification list. As a
federal agency, Forest Service burn
plans are based on the National
Wildland Fire Coordinating Group
(NWCG) Interagency Prescribed Fire
Planning and Implementation Guide
and associated template: nwcg.gov/
publications/484-1. For the crossboundary projects surrounding Bend,
Forest Service burn bosses write the
plans using the NWCG template, and
these plans are reviewed and approved
by both USFS leadership and the private landowners yearly.
5. Build your team
The next step is to build your burn
team (youtu.be/08e-8A3gqik). Identify

an experienced burn boss with knowledge and understanding of the project
and get them involved early. Qualified
burn bosses are not limited to the federal land management agencies. State
agencies, nonprofit organizations, such
as TNC, and private wildland firefighting companies may have qualified
burn bosses on staff. Other key positions include a firing boss to direct the
firing, a holding boss to manage
engines and crews, a fire effects monitor to document prescribed fire effects
and a public information officer. You
will likely need to lean on your neighbors and partners to gather the
required staffing. In central Oregon, it
is common to see a mix of federal and
state firefighters, local structure
departments and contracted private
fire crews staffing prescribed burns.

6. Plan for the unexpected
In contrast to wildland fire
–Continued on page 29–

A&A LOG SKIDDER ATTACHMENT
Price $5,880
for 50 HP Tractors
Price increases for larger tractors

• Backhoe Frame Mounted
• Hydraulic System Pressure
2,500 psig at 10-12 gpm

U.S. Patent Awarded
Shipping & sales tax not included.

alescioandassociatesinc.com

(206) 357-8519
dick@alescioandassociatesinc.com
NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021 . 25

There’s Fire on the Mountain,
Lightning in the Air
trees and the lack of ladder fuels
could not sustain a canopy fire, so the
fire dropped to the ground. The
thinned area provided a break in the
amount and continuity of the vegetation fueling the fire, which allowed
firefighters to hold the line at Stone
Road and Highway 41.
This fire was mostly contained by
evening, totaling only 700 acres.
Unfortunately, there were four homes,
several vehicles and a handful of
smaller outbuildings destroyed by the
fire. I will not venture a guess as to
how much timber was killed on other
properties, but we lost a few clumps of
saplings with a minor amount of
mortality in the mature timber. Not to
minimize the losses that other properties experienced on this fire and other
fires in the region, but the damage to
forests, farms and families could have
been much worse.
Although this fire was a publicly
visible example of forest management
reducing wildfire damage, I have witnessed other examples in more remote
country. Here are some nuggets that I
have learned about forests and fires in
my 30-year career as a forester:
• Active forest management is an
effective tool to mitigate the risk of
catastrophic losses from wildfires. Like
any good tool, it needs to be used and
maintained in appropriate contexts
and at a scale fit for the problem (i.e.,
treating 10 acres in the middle of million-acre landscapes is pointless).

Professional Forestry
Services, Inc.
Forest Appraisal • Management
Expert Witness • Hazardous Trees
Mike Jackson, CF, ACF
Since 1960

360-943-1470

100 Ruby St. S.E., Ste. B
Tumwater, WA 98501

Fax 360-943-1471
www.proforestry.com

26 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021

PHOTO COURTESY: PAUL BUCKLAND

continued from page 15

The wind was driving the 2020 wildfire left-to-right in this photo. The road and previously
treated stand provided a defensible area for firefighters to stop the fire from advancing.

• There are other benefits that
active forest management can provide
beyond just fire risk reduction. To
name just a few: carbon sequestration, wildlife habitat enhancement,
renewable building materials, jobs and
maintenance of ecological resiliency.
As a society, we should be doing more
forest management—not less.
• We like to debate about fires.
Should we put them out or let them
burn? Is fire good or bad? Should we
light fires in conjunction with thinning or not? Are fires just an issue in
the backcountry or does it affect
urban centers? My answer to these
types of questions from a layperson
are usually a wry, “Yes.” Finding
definitive answers to these simplistic
either/or questions is elusive—the
answers are more complex than we
are comfortable with. Perhaps a better
question is, “How do we do both?”
• I will repeat the adage in case you
have somehow missed it: In western
forests, it’s not a question of whether
a fire will come to your property, but
rather when it will. If this is so (and I
believe it is), then what do you want
the fire to do when it gets there? As
forest stewards, we can influence the
relative value of the outcome through
active forest management. The worst
time to think about what we could
have or should have done is when a

fire comes over that next ridge toward
your property line. The best time is
right now. Get to work.
The number of fires, the number of
acres per fire, the intensity of the fires
and the cost to fight these fires are all
increasing. This takes resources away
from preventative measures. We have
many tools in our toolkit to address
the forest health crisis if we choose to
use them. Doing nothing or spending
all our resources after a fire has started
have proven to be ineffective strategies.
This is not a rural versus urban issue,
or a Democrat versus Republican
issue. It is our issue. So, let’s come
together as a country to solve this
problem.
“And there’s fire on the mountain,
lightning in the air, gold in them hills
and it’s waiting for me there.” ■
PAUL BUCKLAND is currently the forest
resource manager for Inland Empire
Paper Company where he has worked
for about 24 years. He and his wife,
Jill, live on their Wiseacres Tree Farm
in Coeur d’Alene, ID. When a wildfire
does come to Wiseacres, it will be sorely disappointed because the amount
and structure of fuels has been intensively managed on an annual basis for
14 years. Paul can be reached at 509924-1911 or paulbuckland@iepco.com.

Managing Prescribed Burning
in Oregon
continued from page 13
tunities. In addition, the 2012-2013
review focused on minimizing smoke
in Class I Wilderness Areas yearround, tracking burn alternatives and
emission reduction techniques and
developing an improved smoke data
system.
As fuels continued to pile up and
wildfires of recent years increased in
intensity, the need to adjust policy of
air quality improvement and the
recognition that fire and smoke is part
of the landscape, collided in the latest
review of the program. This time
there was a paradigm shift to allow
increased prescribed burning while
maintaining air quality according to
EPA standards but no further.
The outcome of the 2017-2018
review brought a change in the definition of smoke intrusion from preventing all prescribed burning smoke from
going into SSRAs to allowing a minimal amount that does not exceed EPA
rules. This allowance plus community
response plans that notify residents in
smoke-vulnerable SSRAs that smoke
from forestry burning may enter their
community on certain days, will mitigate the air quality concern.
This latest plan will help restore
forests more quickly and eventually

reduce catastrophic wildfire and
accompanying days of choking
smoke. The plan helps communicate
and educate the public on the need for
burning, how to be ready for occasional influxes of light smoke and how to
avoid it. This balance is the heart of
the SMP key objectives of maximizing
essential forestland burning while minimizing smoke emissions.
While different states have different
methods of dividing up authority
related to burning, in Oregon burning
rules are determined through either
DEQ, ODF or local city/county jurisdiction. The scope of Oregon’s SMP
is relegated to only within its forest
protection boundaries or within oneeighth of a mile outside the boundary.
Otherwise, DEQ or a local jurisdiction sets the burn rules.
Thus, the small woodland owner
must know who has authority to set
the conditions for burning. During
fire season within forest protection
boundaries, permits are required to
burn. These can be waived by the
local district forester outside of fire
season. Nevertheless, a forestland
owner needs to check with the local
state district and submit a plan to do
any forestland burning. This plan gets
approved through the local district

office giving the best day to burn
when wind and ventilation conditions,
predicted by the smoke management
program forecasters, allow for burning
and determine how much burning is
allowed.
Otherwise, forestland owners who
are outside forest protection boundaries are restricted from burning in
Oregon unless they receive a letter
permit. These are usually rare and
restricted to certain cases defined in
the DEQ rules (OAR 340-264). While
this is unfortunate for those who do
not live within a forest protection
boundary, these rules are currently
being reviewed and maybe in the
future this burning will be possible. ■
NICK YONKER has been employed
with the Oregon Department of
Forestry since 1989. In 2010, he
became the smoke management
program manager. He coordinates
development of program policies,
administration of weather forecasting
products, weather stations, smoke
management prescribed burning data
system and quality control for the
National Fire Danger Rating System
for Oregon. Nick can be reached at
Nick.j.yonker@oregon.gov.

NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021 . 27

TreeSmarts: Research You Can Use
TreeSmarts: Forest Research You
Can Use appears in every other issue of
Northwest Woodlands. Column editor
Ed Styskel reviews research from a host
of sources, sorts through the items of
interest to family forest owners, and
provides a short summary of the pertinent results in understandable language.
If you have a suggestion to share with
Ed, please contact him directly at
edstyskel@gmail.com.

Social Impacts of Homelessness and
Long-Term Occupancy on National
Forests and Grasslands: A National
Study of U.S. Forest Service Law
Enforcement Officers, authored by
J.W.R. Baur and L. Cerveny. 2019.
Landscape and Urban Planning, 184,
(2019), pgs. 69-77. Online at
https://www.fs.fed.us/pnw/pubs/journals/pnw_2019_baur001.pdf.
Homelessness is a persistent social
challenge normally associated with
urban areas. But urban proximity to
public lands—such as national and
state parks and forests—makes those
rural locations attractive to all types
of users. An increasing number of
people are setting up temporary or
permanent occupancy there, and the
Forest Service has taken notice with
this research study. Since people
sometimes confuse or ignore public/
private boundaries, we private
landowners may equally benefit from
the findings presented below.
Background. In the 18th century,
individuals who had fallen on difficult
times relied primarily on family and
kinship networks to provide aid and a
pathway back to self-sufficiency.
Beginning in the mid-19th century,
institutionalized care for the homeless
evolved to take over from families and
other personal networks of support.
In modern America, the causes of
homelessness continue to be perceived
by many as being the responsibility of
homeless persons themselves. General
28 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021

public perceptions of homeless people
as lazy, unmotivated and entirely
responsible for their misfortunes are
common. More contemporary perceptions reflect a growing awareness
of this complexity and recognition of
the pervasiveness of mental health
challenges and addiction among the
homeless.
Who and why? Prior research has
shown that pathways into homelessness are categorized in two ways.
Social-structural causes include
employment options, housing affordability and stability, pervasive poverty, public services access and low
wages. Individual causes include age,
mental health, family background,
physical and emotional abuse, substance abuse, gender and ethnicity.
Each person’s pathway into homelessness appears to be a unique combination of social-structural and
individual factors. A combination of
mental health challenges, substance
abuse and an absence of a social support network seem to be the biggest
contributors to homelessness.
Homeless individuals with substance
abuse and mental health issues often
remain chronically homeless.
Some homeless individuals are
reluctant to stay in shelters due to
concerns about safety, sanitary conditions, mistreatment by shelter staff, or
fears about their children’s safety and
well-being. Authors in this study categorized people who are homeless, destitute and/or unsheltered into these 10
types.
• Separatist, asocial or solo individuals (often veterans or survivalists)
• Families or single parents with
children
• Rainbow families who live as
nomads or semi-nomads and meet
regularly to celebrate
• Forest workers seeking temporary
shelter

• Seasonal amenity or recreational
workers (outdoor guides or instructors)
• Informal gatherings of homeless
adults who meet irregularly
• Transient retirees (the most common type of rural homeless trespasser)
• College students
• Groups of teens, gang members,
undocumented workers or others
who are marginalized
• Fugitives seeking to evade notice
or capture
Illegal activities. The nature and
frequency of criminal behaviors vary.
Law enforcement officers respond to
minor offenses, such as expired vehicle registration and litter, but also to
more serious offenses including DUI,
assault and murder. On public land,
the citations most common for
homeless individuals are stay violations (exceeding allowed continuous
time at a site, usually 14 consecutive
days), drug- or alcohol-related
offenses and unsanitary camp conditions (litter, garbage and feces).
In sparsely populated remote rural
areas, drug possession is “sometimes” the most frequent illegal activity by the homeless. Next in descending order from “sometimes” down to
only “rarely” are: (1) unlicensed
motor vehicle as shelter for sleeping,
(2) public intoxication, (3) illegal possession of a firearm for personal protection, (4) vandalism, (5) drug distribution/production, (6) petty theft, (7)
panhandling, (8) permit violation for
hunting, fishing, or timber harvest
and (9) violent crime. Poaching is
“rarely” encountered. Homeless individuals struggling with mental health
and substance abuse present a particularly difficult challenge for the
untrained whom interact with those
individuals.
Social response. Forest managers
may lack an understanding of the
socio-economic complexities at play,

the frequency of psychological mental health issues or the addictions
that plague the homeless. However,
anyone who might interact with
homeless individuals can become
pre-aware of assistance offered by

Ten Steps for a Successful
Cross-Boundary Prescribed Burn
continued from page 25
response, prescribed fire should not
be viewed as an emergency but as a
methodical informed process and
burn day should be as predictable
and unexciting as possible. Search
and rescue operations, medical emergencies, car fires, trailer fires, lost
mountain bikers and hikers—these
are all events that burn bosses have
dealt with during prescribed fires in
the high use areas surrounding Bend.
Some unexpected events may happen
on burn day, but you can save bandwidth to deal with the surprises by
playing the “what if” game and
investing time mitigating and building contingencies for predictable
events before ignitions.

7. Brief
Schedule an operational briefing
(youtu.be/7Ie7On8H4LU) at the burn
unit for your team at least one hour
before ignitions. In cross-boundary
projects, the briefing is a time for the
burn boss to outline the plan for the
day and an opportunity for partners
to introduce themselves and describe
their expectations. Printed maps and
incident action plans (IAPs) should
be available for your resources. The
IAPs, sometimes called briefing packets, should contain a communication
plan with phone numbers and radio
frequencies, an organization chart, a
weather forecast and a medical emergency plan. Given the high-profile
nature of the cross-boundary projects
surrounding Bend, we have been
including talking points in the IAPs in
case implementers encounter curious
members of the public during the
burn.

local service organizations for senior
citizens or military veterans, and by
law enforcement or other agencies.
Other online resources
Bird watchers who struggle to
identify tiny warblers from a distance

8. Test fire
When your burn organization is
briefed and ready, you will want to
verify your weather conditions and
then light a test fire. The test fire
involves lighting a small section of the
unit to ensure that the conditions on
the ground are still within prescription
and your smoke dispersion is appropriate before committing to a larger
burn. Your test fire site should be in
fuels representative of the burn unit
and in an area easy to control. All
partners should be onsite for the test
fire and concur on moving forward
with burning the rest of the unit.
9. Green light
With a successful test fire, ignitions can continue. If you have done
your pre-work and picked a good
burn window, the busyness should
level out as the firing and holding
operations fall into a rhythm. I have
heard more than one experienced
burn boss say they look forward to
starting ignitions because they can
finally take a breath. Focus will be
required throughout the burn day
but through careful planning and
attention to the details during the
pre-burn work, burn day headaches
can be minimized.
10. Remain diligent
Once ignitions are complete and
holding crews have secured the
perimeter, the fire transitions into the
mop-up and patrol phase
(youtu.be/5B2PJwGtlH8). This is an
incredibly important part of the
process. Numerous prescribed fire
escapes happen days or even weeks
after the burn day because the unit
was not secured sufficiently before a
wind event or extended drying. With
multiple landowners involved, the

can download a free pdf that has
views of each species’ face, full body,
undertail, underside and spring and
fall plumage. Online at: dl.allaboutbirds.org/download_the_warbler_
guide_quickfinders. ■

mop-up and patrol plan should be in
written form and mutually developed.

Conclusion
Central Oregon has a history of
large wildfires that prompt evacuations, cause health complications due
to heavy smoke and result in
home/structural losses. Coupling this
with a rapidly growing population
presents a significant challenge.
Although substantial coordination
and communication are required for
cross-boundary prescribed fire projects, they significantly improve the
safety of our communities and the
health of our forests (youtu.be/
BWP9-GhPARQ). This challenge is
not unique to central Oregon and
many nationwide efforts such as the
Wildland Fire Cohesive Strategy
(forestsandrangelands.gov/strategy/)
and Shared Stewardship (stateforesters.org/shared-stewardship/) point
us towards a boundaryless approach
to meet restoration and risk reduction goals. ■
ALEX ENNA was born and raised on
the slopes of Mt. Hood in Zigzag,
Oregon. He graduated from
Willamette University in 1999 and
then moved around the West working
as a wildland firefighter for the
National Park Service and U.S.
Forest Service. Alex earned a
master’s degree in natural resource
stewardship from Colorado State
University in 2007. In 2011, after
stints in Arizona, Texas, Wyoming,
Colorado and Idaho, Alex returned to
Oregon where he is currently the
Deschutes National Forest fuels and
prescribed fire program manager.
Alex can be reached at
alexander.enna@usda.gov.

NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021 . 29

Twig Tales
Fuels Reduction Work: No Match for Prescribed Fire
BY KEN BEVIS
The Sweet Crumpet
Valley Homeowners
Association finished
their fuels reduction
project and were ready
for the follow-up prescribed burn. Emerald
City Zoom pioneers
moved into this remote forested valley
after Internet arrived and new customview homes steadily appeared, perched
on 60 percent slopes with long single
driveways to each. Woooo-EEE!
Everything seemed ready. A slight
wind from the east; lopped and scattered
fuels between leave trees; a few habitat
piles protected with fireline; fuels pulled
back from big ponderosa pine and
Douglas-fir, and several big-cavity snags;
firelines and roads connected and fuel
free; hoses and pumps deployed.
Crews arrayed in dirty yellow Nomex,
smelling of that sweet combination—
diesel, sweat and smoke, posted all
around the 65-acre unit. Ron
Tigersammich (RT) was in charge. He is
the prescribed fire expert from the FDCNRADPFP (Forestry Department of
Coordinated Natural Resource Agency

30 . NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021

Department Prescribed Fire Program).
RT is a tall, imposing statue of a man,
about 6-feet-9-inches, with enormously
expressive features, including deep-set
crows’ feet around his grey eyes, a rumbling “gruntled” voice and eyebrows that
echo thunder when he is mad. Crews
respect him for his fire expertise—plus, he
sings “Smokey Bear” standing on barstools!
I was there as an official observer and
ready to help as a “fuel mule.”
RT studied the “Go/No Go” checklist.
“Today’s project will effectively reduce
the fuel loading on this hillside and give
these homes a better chance of surviving
a big hot fire,” RT explained.“We’ve got
every possible precaution in place and
should be good to go. We even got our
AQDPWAFRPP permits!”
“The what?” I asked.
“Air Quality Degradation Potential Wind
Air Fire Report Preliminary Permit, from the
DEPIE, the Division of Environmental
Protection for Inorganic Elements.”
“Are those hard to get?” I asked.
“Whattayouthink?” glowered RT.“This
took a year.”
Crew bosses excitedly chattered on
the radio, tossing jargon about Gatorade,
lunches and drip torch fuel.
Why not start? Seems the last OK from
the Northeast Cascadia Regional Smoke
and Internal Health Cooperative Division

(NECRSIHCD) of DEPIE was needed.
A stern fellow emerged from a green
Prius.“I’m Brad Fernsplitter, DEPIE lead
inspector. I need to see today’s smoke
model and everyone’s PPEs, masks, hard
hats, bandanas and smoke safety protocol devices. And verify all beards
trimmed to 1.5 inches.”
Things were not looking good, and RT
started to rumble. I sent an emergency
text to Dr. Juniper Tsuga, my boss down
at FDCNRAD. She made a quick call to
the head of FDCNRAFDPFP, Ike Kablooey,
who immediately called Fernsplitter.
“For Smokey’s sake! If it’s RT, we know
it’s good. Let ’er rip!”
Fernsplitter nodded, clicked on his
pad and ghosted away in his car. A tiny
grin crossed RT’s leathery face.“OK. Let’s
go. Who’s got some matches?” His staff,
standing around in a big circle, looked at
each other and shrugged.
“Since nobody’s smokin’ out here no
more, none of us carries no matches or
lighters or nuthin’, boss” said tough old
veteran firefighter Susie Knucklescrub
from Lower East South Fork.
Thinking quick, I texted my Cascadia
Extension Forestry pal, Shon Brightwater.
“Need fire. Crumpet Creek. Right away!
Send matches!” Immediate reply.“On the
way.”
I whispered to RT,“I got this!”
For the second time today, RT almost
smiled. Then he thundered,“Stand by!”
Moments later, a drone zipped in over
the treetops and landed gently right in
front of us. I pulled a small box off of the
Velcro, carried it to RT and opened it to
reveal some strike-anywhere matches. A
quick flick on my zipper and the fire boss
had flame to ignite his engraved, custom

Texas drip torch.
Just like the Fellowship of Candles,
one torch lit another, then another, then
another. The burn crew began their stately walk along the edges and back and
forth in the burn unit. The fire grew and
spread smoothly across the hillside. The
smoke went vertical. In a few minutes,
vigorous 15-foot flames moved across
the unit, consuming fine fuels then slowing to smolders, leaving fine ash between
the trees and habitat features.
It was high art, like a symphony. Perfect.
RT’s wrinkles smoothed as he wistfully
watched wafting smoke rise gracefully
into the afternoon sky.
I’m glad to be so smart and helpful! ■
Do you have a forest story to share?
Email it to annewithnww@gmail.com and
you could be our next Twig Tales author.

ADVERTISERS’ INDEX
Adams Timber Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
AKS Engineering and Forestry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
Alescio & Associates Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
American Forest Management . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20
Bancroft Buckley Johnston & Serres . . . . . . . . . . . .13
Cascade Hardwood . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
Forest Seedling Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5
GeneTechs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .30
Hadaller Logging . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16
Hampton Tree Farms, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
Lorenz Forestry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Lusignan Forestry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22
Millwood Timber Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
Norm Michaels Forestry LLC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
Northwest Farm Credit Services . . . . . . . . . . . . .11
Northwest Hardwoods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22
Northwest Management . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
NW Forest Properties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27
ODF–Private Forests Division . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27
Oregon Forest Resources Institute . . .Back Cover
Pacific Fibre Products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
Port Blakely Companies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Professional Forestry Services, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . .26
Rosboro . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
Silvaseed Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Starker Forests . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
Steve Beyer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
Stella-Jones . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23
Stuntzner Engineering & Forestry . . . . . . . . . . .12
Sustainable Forestry Initiative . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20
Tree Management Plus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Trout Mountain Forestry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19
Victor Musselman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
WACD Plant Materials Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .30
WCLA Credit Union . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
Weyerhaeuser Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15
Woodland Resource Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10

Confronting Megafires: How Can a
Landowner Reeduce Their Risk?
continued from page 19
complete burn. In the project shown
in Figure 3, the piles were lit
sequentially and by the time the
burner was back at the first pile
about 30 minutes later it was ready
to rake in for a complete burn. He
is happy to report that within 18-24
months those burn pile areas are
usually filled with 40-60 seedlings,
assuring the continuity of his forest
consistent with the fire-adapted
nature of ponderosa pine forests. It
also means he and his heirs will
need to keep at it to ensure forest
conditions remain in sync with the
natural fire cycle. Like most things,
the more you do it, the easier it
becomes to manage the fire risk
reduction work safely and comfortably on your own forestland.

Broadening your sphere
Collectively we have looked on in
horror as year after year, forests,
homes, farms and families fall victim
to wildfires. Impacted individuals
have also expressed plenty of rage
and frustration over recent wildfire
outcomes. This is especially prevalent
in cases where the fires were left
unmanaged on federal lands, sometimes for weeks, before weather conditions shifted and they blew up into
major conflagrations that burned
onto private forestland and devastated communities. It also created the
worst air quality in the world across
several major U.S. cities for days on
end.
The reasons for our current wildfire crisis are manifold, but the outcomes do not have to be preordained, or the “new normal.”
Leadership at the local level has
made a difference in some communities. Examples include the
Northeast Washington Forest
Collaborative and the Tapash
Sustainable Forest Collaborative in
Washington State, but collabora-

tives exist in other locations as well.
These cross-boundary forest collaboratives that bring together disparate voices to address fire risk,
conservation and community development, create conditions that
improve the fire situation and often
the economic possibilities for all
landowners. But it requires sustained engagement—and leadership.
Recently I received a copy of Jim
Petersen’s book “First, Put Out the
Fire!” which provides a coherent,
easy to read, examination of how
our western forests got to where
they are today. It also paints a picture of what needs to happen to
change the trajectory we are on.
Regardless of whether you plan to
engage in this sphere of influence, I
highly recommend it. ■
DR. ELAINE ONEIL combines her
passions for natural sciences and
working with small forestland owners
as both executive director of
Washington Farm Forestry
Association and director of Science
and Sustainability for the
Consortium for Research on
Renewable Industrial Materials, a
university research consortium that
has spent the last 23 years conducting life cycle inventory and life cycle
assessments on wood products from
cradle to grave. Dr. Oneil has spent
nearly 30 years in the forest sector,
starting in forest operations and
management, transitioning to
research on climate change, timber
supply modeling and analysis, forest
carbon dynamics, life cycle assessment of forest operations and
biobased products, and most recently
into the public policy arena in support of small forestland owners in
Washington State. She has Bachelor
of Science in forestry from the
University of British Columbia and
MSc and PhD degrees from the
University of Washington. Dr. Oneil
can be reached at 360-388-8033
eoneil@wafarmforestry.com.

NORTHWEST WOODLANDS . SPRING 2021 . 31

